Phone 361-594-3362 FAX 361-594-3566 EMAIL: shiner@shinertexas.gov

802 N Ave E PO Box 308 Shiner, Texas 77984



CITY OF SHINER, TX

Fred Henry Hilscher MAYOR

Natalie Fric SECRETARY COUNCILPERSONS: Chris (Bucky) Boehm Alois Louis Herman Michael Furrh Greg Murrile David Schroeder

CITY OF SHINER LIMB PICK UP PROCEDURES

EFFECTIVE MAY 15, 2019

The City of Shiner offers the service of picking up tree limbs that have fallen or that have been cut down by property owners. The City offers this service to current utility customers to live up to the title "Cleanest Little City in Texas" and keep the yards in Shiner looking clean. The service is not for land clearing or for contractor tree trimming or excavation. Limbs must be on the property from which they were cut. *If limbs are cut down by a contractor, it is the contractor's responsibility to dispose of the limbs.*

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

- PLACE AND STACK LIMBS PARALLEL TO THE CURB
- STACKS OF LIMBS SHOULD BE NO MORE THAN 6 FT HIGH X 10 FT WIDE
- KEEP STACKS OF LIMBS SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 3 FEET
- DO NOT PLACE LIMBS ON TOP OF WATER METERS
- DO NOT PLACE LIMBS BY GAS METERS, TREES OR UTILITY POLES
- DO NOT PLACE LIMBS ON ROADWAYS
- NO LUMBER, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, WIRE OR TRASH WILL BE ACCEPTED AT LIMB PICK UP
- NO STUMPS OR TREE TRUNKS! ANYTHING LARGER THAN 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER X 4-FOOT IN LENGTH WILL NOT BE PICKED UP.
- MAXIMUM LENGTH OF SMALLER LIMBS IS 8 FOOT.
- <u>15 MIN TIME LIMIT PER LOCATION. ONCE TIME IS UP THE CITY CREW WILL</u> <u>LEAVE – THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REST OF THE LIMBS.</u>

Any damages to utilities services will be billed to the customer if damage results from failure to follow rules. Failure to abide by these rules will result in no limb pickup services.

Limb pick up will begin on the fourth Monday at 7:00 A.M. and will be picked up by a route to be determined by the Public Works Supervisor. There will be not be any returns made to any residences.

The City of Shiner reserves the right to refuse any stacks of limbs that are not in accordance with these procedures.

The City of Shiner